ORDINANCE NO. 71-6

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS AND FEES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO SUBDIVISIONS

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Illinois, passed a subdivision ordinance on the <u>6</u> day of <u>July</u>, <u>19 67</u>; and, WHEREAS, in connection with administration and regulation of the said subdivision ordinance it is necessary that the Village of Chatham regulate the erection and construction and installation of electrical service to subdivisions and to private residences within the subdivisions covered by the said subdivision ordinance.

Now, Therefore Be It Ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Prior to the approval of a subdivision plot plan by the Village of Chatham or any agency thereof and prior to the erection, construction and installation of electrical service to a subdivision or a private single family residence within a subdivision, the subdivider or contractor must obtain from the Village of Chatham, an engineer's cost estimate for providing electrical service to the subdivision, said estimate to include materials and labor, an engineer's estimate of the cost of materials and labor for furnishing electricity to each lot within the subdivision, and street lighting within the subdivision.

Section 2. Upon completion of said engineer's cost estimate, the subdivider or contractor shall pay to the Village of Chatham the estimated cost for all materials, except transformers, to be used within the subdivision and one half of the estimate labor cost for all labor to be performed, except the erection of street light standards and light fixtures.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Village of Chatham shall furnish transformers for residential service, the first one hundred feet of service wire to each single family residential dwelling, power to all street lighting and shall pay one half of the engineer's estimate of labor.

Section 4. The contractor or subdivider shall pay for all service wire to a single family residence in excess of one hundred feet at the rate of \$1.00 per foot or current price of material used, whichever is greater and said contractor or subdivider shall furnish and install all street light standards and light fixtures.

<u>Section 5.</u> All costs to be paid by the contractor or subdivider shall be paid prior to the approval of the subdivision plot plan by the Village of Chatham, Illinois, or any agency thereof, and prior to the performing of any services in providing electrical service to the subdivision.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days after its passage and publication.

PASSED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, and deposited and filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of said village this 2 day of <u>December</u>, 1971.

) ___e

APPROVED:

By R. K. Foster, President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, this ______day of ______, 19____.

ATTEST: